
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Monday, 19 August 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Louise Bown and Les Fry 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chair to present and 
explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   LICENCE REVIEW – EATS AND DRINKS, WEYMOUTH 
 

7 - 44 

 An application has been made by Dorset Police to review the premises 
licence at the Eats and Drinks store in Weymouth.  A Licensing Sub 
Committee must co
[...]
 will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

19 August 2024 

Licence Review – Eats and Drinks, 
Weymouth 
 

For Decision 

Cabinet Member:  
Cllr G Taylor, Health and Housing    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
Cllr J Orrell 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

 
 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made by Dorset Police to review the premises 
licence at the Eats and Drinks store in Weymouth.  A Licensing Sub Committee must 
consider the application and representations from all parties at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written 
and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; - 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 
 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider all the written 
representations, the oral representations, and any information given at the hearing before 
making a decision. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing Authority, 
it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives of:  

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;   
(b) public safety;   
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and   
(d) the protection of children from harm.    
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing Act 
2003, the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
and the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy. 

 

2. Details of the Review Application 

2.1 Dorset Police has applied to review the premises licence for Eats and Drinks, 24 – 

25 King Street, Weymouth, DT4 7BH, under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2023. 

The application form and a supporting statement from a CSAS (Community Safety 

Accreditation Scheme) Officer are attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The review is made under the licensing objective of the prevention of crime and 

disorder on the grounds that; - 

there is evidence that this premises is associated with handling stolen 
goods.  

 
Additionally, Dorset Police, alongside our partners in Dorset Council, have 
concerns that this premises is failing to promote the licensing objectives by 
offering alcohol for sale to those that are most vulnerable in our 
communities, namely street homeless individuals.  
 
Dorset Police no longer have confidence in the DPS or Premises Licence 
Holder to uphold the licensing objectives at this premises.  

 

3. The Licence 

3.1 The Licence is currently held by Naguleswaran Jayauthan.  

3.2 Mr. Jayauthan has held the Licence since 2005, when the Licensing Act 2003 
came into effect.  

3.3 The licence allows for off sales of alcohol from 7am to 11pm every day. There are 
no conditions on the licence apart from the mandatory conditions. The Licence is 
attached at
[...]
TIONS FIRST 

 

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 

If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure 

that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.  

 

I Sergeant Gareth Gosling on behalf of the Chief Officer of Dorset Police 

  (Insert name of applicant) 

apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the 

premises described in Part 1 below  

 

Part 1 – Premises or club premises details   

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

 

Eats & Drinks 

24-25 King Street 

 

 

 

Post town   Weymouth Post code (if known)  DT4 7BH 

 

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known) 

 
Mr Naguleswaran JAYASUTHAN 

 

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)  

WPPL0248 

 

 

Part 2 - Applicant details  

 

I am 

 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible  

authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A)  

or (B) below) 

  

 

 

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below)  

 

3) a member of the club to which this application relates  
(please complete (A) below) 

    

 

Page 15



 

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable) 

 

Please tick ✓ yes 

 

Mr  Mrs  Miss  Ms  Other title       

 (for example, Rev) 

 

Surname  First names 

             

 
 Please tick ✓ yes 

I am 18 years old or over 

 

 

 

Current postal  

address if  

different from 

premises 

address 

      

 
Post town       Post Code       

 
Daytime contact telephone number       

 
E-mail address 

(optional)  

      

 

 

(B)  DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT 

 
Name and address 

      

Telephone number (
[...]

and the premises licence holder or club holding the club premises certificate, 

as appropriate 

 

• I understand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my 

application will be rejected 

 

       
 

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE 

A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE 

WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION 

TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.   

 

Part 3 – Signatures   (please read guidance note 4) 

 

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly authorised agent (please read 

guidance note 5). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state in what capacity. 

 

Signature      

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Date             25th June 2024 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Capacity      Police Sergeant 

………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated 

with this application (please read guidance note 6) 

      

Post town 

      

Post Code 

      

Telephone number (if any)        

If you would prefer us to correspond with you using an e-mail address your e-mail address 

(optional)       

Notes for Guidance  

 

1. A responsible authority includes the local police, fire and rescue authority and other 

statutory bodies which exercise specific functions in the local area. 

2. The ground(s) for review must be based on one of the licensing objectives. 

3. Please list any additional information or details for example dates of problems which are 

included in the grounds for review if available. 

4. The application form must be signed. 

5. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided 

that they have actual authority to do so. 

6. This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application. 

 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0248

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION

EATS AND DRINKS
24-25 KING STREET, WEYMOUTH, DORSET, DT4 7BH. Telephone 07958626675 or 01305 766520

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED THE DATES

Not applicable

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE

the supply of alcohol-

THE TIMES THE LICENCE AUTHORISES THE CARRYING OUT OF LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES

Activity (and Area if applicable) Description Time From Time To

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only
Monday to Sunday 7:00am 11:00pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

Not applicable

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption OFF the premises only

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Telephone 

Naguleswaran JAYASUTHAN

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Naguleswaran JAYASUTHAN

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

WPBC/05/0100Licence No. Issued by Weymouth and Portland

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 29 Jul 2024 at 10:49 Page 1 of 3WPPL0248/39310Page 25



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WPPL0248
ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

Sale of Alcohol

1) No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence; or
b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his/her personal licence is 

suspended.

2) Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

3) (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an age verification policy applies to the 
premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as 
may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a 
holographic mark.

ANNEX 2 - CONDITIONS CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE

None

ANNEX 3 - CONDITIONS ATTACHED AFTER A HEARING BY THE LICENSING AUTHORITY

Not applicable - no hearing held.

ANNEX 4 - PLANS

The hand drawn plan submitted as part of an application to convert an existing licence to a premises licence under Schedule 8 to the Licensing 
Act 2003 dated 1st June 2005 forms part of this licence and should be read in conjunction with it.

Printed by LalPac on 29 Jul 2024 at 10:49 Page 2 of 3WPPL0248/39310Page 26



 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
1. Supply of Alcohol (s19(2)&(3)) 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor, or 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or 
his  personal licence has been suspended. 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 

 
2.  (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age 

verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of 
alcohol. 

 (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that 
the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification 
policy. 

 (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 
years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, 
before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and 
either— 

   (a) a holographic mark, or 
   (b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 
3.   A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or 

off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  

4.   For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 3—  
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;  
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula— P=D+(DxV) 
where—  

(i) P is the permitted price,  
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty 

were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if 

the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the 
alcohol;  

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
premises licence—  

(i) the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii)  the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, 

or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol 

under such a licence;  
(d)“relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 
club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 
capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and  
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value 
Added Tax Act 1994.  
 

5.   Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 4 would (apart from this 
paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph shall 
be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the nearest 
penny.  

6.   (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 
paragraph 4 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on the 

next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value added tax.  Page 27



(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of 
alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the 
second day. 

 

Page 28



Appendix 4 – Correspondence from Applicant 

I understand that the Review application has been made under the Prevention of Crime & 
Disorder, for the following reasons- 

 

- Handling stolen goods 

- Serving to Vulnerable individuals 

- No confidence in the current Licensee & DPS 

 

I had a detail conversation with my client regarding the current management and the history of 
the premises. Furthermore, I can see that there are issues in relation to street drinking in this 
area and we truly respect your concerns. 

 

My client has run this business for the past 22 years in this area. This is one of the long-standing 
businesses and this is his livelihood. This business is owned by his wife however he manages 
the premises with his team.  

 

I’m sure that you will appreciate that running this business in this environment is not an easy 
task. He refused to serve alcohol to several individuals on daily basis for multiple reasons. 
Moreover, to be on top of everything he trains his staff on regular basis, and I believe these 
training records were submitted/shown to your team & the councils’ licencing team in the past.  

 

In addition to that, when there
[...]
ut its customers and they show empathy to all. 

I’m a nurse and when I had Covid they offered to do my shopping and deliver it to me does 

this sound like someone not being part of the community. We all know this is an area that 

suffers with vulnerable people as it states my mind who says who is vulnerable however that 

is no excuse to deprave the rest of the community they serve. 

  

 

Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Licence Review – Eats and Drinks, Weymouth
	Appendix 1 - Application
	Appendix 2 - Licence and Plan
	Appendix 3 - Correspondence
	Appendix 4 - Representations Supporting the Premises
	Town Council Representation.docx
	Representation From Weymouth Town Council






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 19 AUGUST 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Louise Bown and Les Fry 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) and Matthew Turnbull (Democratic and Electoral Services Apprentice) 
 
Also present: Sargeant Gosling, Ms Gatehouse (Speaking on behalf of Dorset Police), 
Mr Rajesh (Agent on behalf of Eats and Drinks), Mr Jayasuthan (Designated Premises 
Supervisor and Manager) and Ms Jayasuthan.  
  

 
63.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Les Fry, seconded by Cllr Louise Bown.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

64.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs David Shortell and Kate Wheller, 
substituted by Cllrs Louise Bown and Les Fry. 
 

65.   Declarations of Interest 
 
Cllr Les Fry declared that he used to work with Mr Yeoman 9 years ago when he 
was serving with the Police. 
 

66.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

67.   Licence Review – Eats and Drinks, Weymouth 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report to review a premises licence 
brought by Dorset Police. The licence was for off sales of alcohol between 7.00 
and 23.00 hours every day and there were no conditions on the licence apart from 
mandatory conditions.  
 
Sargeant Gosling on behalf of Dorset Police addressed the Sub-Committee. He 
explained that he had helped Kirsty Gatehouse manage the premises in regard to 
providing advice and had visited the premises multiple times. It was a difficult area 



2 

to operate however, Dorset Police had high expectations of all licensees to ensure 
that the licensing objectives were promoted but felt that these had not been upheld 
fully over the past months/years. As there were established practices that did not 
uphold the licensing objectives and had a detrimental impact on the town.  
 
In response to questions from Cllr Les Fry regarding what actions had been taken. 
Kirsty Gatehouse responded that before concerns had been raised by local 
hoteliers, the review was in process. Dorset Police heard concerns outside of the 
time when people could make their own representations. The complaints pertained 
to lots of people hanging around outside the shop that were sometimes intoxicated 
and abusive. Dorset Police last summer went around to all of the convenience 
stores and informed them of the issues that were occurring to do with alcohol 
related antisocial behaviour. She explained that Eats and Drinks was quite 
reluctant to make lasting changes as they believed lots of people wanted to buy 
single cans of alcohol. The street drinking community that caused most of the 
antisocial behaviour were often homeless and struggle financially and made most 
of their money through begging, finding or stealing. It was easier to buy single 
cans of strong alcohol at a time and go back and forth when they acquired money. 
She had visited a number of times last year and spoken to Jay and his wife about 
the issues that they were experiencing. They did not fully appreciate the concerns 
that were raised. At the end of November last year, the Police Cadets conducted a 
purchasing exercise and Eats and Drinks did not pass this test purchase, in which 
a warning was sent out. But she did not want this to be taken into consideration by 
the Sub-Committee.        
 
Mr Rajesh on behalf of the licence holder addressed the Sub-Committee. He 
explained that the test purchase conducted by the Police Cadets was the 
exception as all the other tests by trading standards had passed. Mr Jayasuthan 
had operated the business for 22 years and Ms Jayasuthan owns the business. 
They knew all the customers and the premises played a big role in the local 
community and engaged in local charities and events. During lockdown the 
premises offered free home deliveries to vulnerable people.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.15 for the Police to consider if they accepted 
the additional information submitted by Mr Rajesh.  
 
The Sub-Committee resumed at 11.45 and the Police agreed to accept the 
additional information submitted.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.47 in order for the Cllrs to consider the 
additional information.  
 
The Sub-Committee resumed at 12.01. All parties agreed to accept the additional 
information.  
 
Mr Rajesh made the committee aware that the business was well managed and 
that they listened to all the requests by the Police to stop selling strong strength 
alcohol. He explained the 2 allegations of serving intoxicated persons in which the 
man visited the premises in the morning to buy alcohol and was not drunk. He 
then came back at 11.30 and was intoxicated. The premises did not serve the 
person when he returned. The individual had been banned previously from the 



3 

premises for a long time and was a troubled person and even when banned, he 
visited the premises and often made threats. He added that if the Police kept 
troublesome people away from the area, then there would be no problems. He 
addressed the allegations of handling stolen goods. There was only one shop 
employee working at the time, and the man went straight to the toilet, the staff 
noticed that the customer walked towards the toilet without asking, so he followed 
him, and then he wanted to change a £20 note. The Police were provided with 
CCTV footage, and he believed there had been no illegal activity. He had asked 
officers to produce a supplement with evidence of allegations, but nothing was put 
forward.  
 
Ms Jayasuthan spoke about the improvements that had been made in the shop 
and about the allegations which caused stress and increased shop lifting. Mr 
Jayasuthan informed the toilet would no longer be used by people in the shop and 
that he had full confidence in his staff. In response to Police questions, he 
explained that high strength alcohol ceased being sold after COVID and could only 
be bought based on request.  
 
A vote to extend the meeting was taken at 13.30 as the duration of the meeting 
had passed 3 hours.  
 
Propose by Cllr Les Fry, seconded Cllr Louise Bown.  
 
Decision: To extend the duration of the meeting.  
 
Sargeant Gosling made the committee aware that it was the first-time hearing 
reference to a toilet in the back and people using it.  
 
Mr Rajesh responded that he did not have time to inform the police as he was too 
busy preparing for the Licensing Sub-Committee and did not know the full 
information.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.   
 
 
Decision: 
 
• To add the following conditions in addition to the Mandatory Conditions (set out 
below) to the Premises Licence: 
 

1. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the Premises shall be in sealed 
containers only and shall not be consumed on the Premises. 

 
2. No beers, ciders or lagers of 5.5% ABV (alcohol by volume) or above shall be 

sold at the Premises.  
 

3. No single cans or glass bottles of beer, cider, lager or alcopops shall be sold, 
with the exception of those in cans or bottles in excess of 500ml in volume. 
 

4. The minimum number of cans of beers, ciders, lagers or alcopops less than 
500ml in volume purchased in one transaction will be four. 
 

5. All spirits will be displayed behind the counter. 



4 

 
6. No miniature bottles of spirits of 20cl or below shall be sold from the premises. 

 
7. No sign or advertisement shall be displayed outside the premises that 

advertises the price of any alcoholic product. 
 

8. Challenge 25 shall be operated at the Premises where the only acceptable 
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such as a 
driving licence or passport, or holographically marked PASS scheme identification 
cards.  

 
9. Appropriate signage advising customers of the Challenge 25 policy shall be 

prominently displayed in the Premises.  
 

10. A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The refusals log 
should include the date and time of the refused sale, a description of the person 
refused, why they were refused (eg no ID, fake ID) and the name of the member of 
staff who refused the sale.  

 
11. The record shall be checked by the Designated Premises Supervisor at least 

once a week and shall be signed to that effect. This refusals record shall be kept 
on the premises and shall be available for inspection by the Police or an 
authorised officer of the Council at all times whilst the Premises is open. 

 
12. A Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) system will be operational at the Premises 

at all times when licensable activities are being carried out and at any other times 
when members of the public are present on the premises.  The CCTV system 
must cover all areas of the premises including the area outside the toilet. The 
CCTV system will contain the correct time and date stamp information and will 
have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 31 days of continuous 
footage. Weekly checks will be made and documented to ensure the system is 
functioning as required and all details are correct, including the time and date 
shown.  

 
13. CCTV shall be downloaded on request of the Police or authorised officer of the 

Council.  
 

14. A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV system will 
be on the Premises at all times when the Premises is open to the public.  

 
15. Appropriate signage advising customers of CCTV being in operation, shall be 

prominently displayed in the Premises.  
 

16. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol shall receive training on the Licensing 
Objectives, the law relating to prohibited sales, the age verification policy adopted 
by the Premises and the conditions attached to the Premises Licence. Refresher 
training shall be provided at least once every six months. A record shall be 
maintained of all staff training and that record shall be signed and dated by the 
person receiving the training and the trainer. The records shall be kept for a 
minimum of 12 months and made available for inspection by Police, Licensing or 
other authorised officers.  

 
17. Incident Log 

An incident log shall be kept at the premises. The log shall include the date and 
time of the incident and the name of the member of staff who has been involved 



5 

and made available on request to an authorised officer of the Council or the 
Police, which shall record the following: 

 
(a) any complaints received 

(b) any incidents of disorder 

(c) any faults in the CCTV system 

(d) any refusal of the sale of alcohol 

(e) any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
(f) all crimes reported to the venue 
(g) all ejections of customers 

 
This log to be checked and signed on a weekly basis by the Designated Premises 
Supervisor. 
 

18. The toilet at the premises shall be used only by staff and not by members of 
the public and shall be kept locked when not in use. 

 
Mandatory conditions 
 
1. Supply of Alcohol (s19(2)&(3)) 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence – 
(a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor, or 
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence 

or his personal licence has been suspended. 
Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a 
person who holds a personal licence. 

 

2.  (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that 
an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale 
or supply of alcohol. 

 (2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 
ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the 
age verification policy. 

 (3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 
under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and either— 

   (a) a holographic mark, or 
   (b) an ultraviolet feature. 
 
3.   A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on 

or off the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price.  

4.   For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 3—  
(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 
1979;  
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula— P=D+(DxV) 

where—  
(i) P is the permitted price,  
(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if 

the duty were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the 
alcohol, and  

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol 
as if the value added tax were charged on the date of the sale or 
supply of the alcohol;  



6 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 
force a premises licence—  

(i) the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii)  the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a 

licence, or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of 

alcohol under such a licence;  
(d)“relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in 
force a club premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the 
premises in a capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in 
question; and  
(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value 
Added Tax Act 1994.  
 

5.   Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 4 would (apart from 

this paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-

paragraph shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph 

rounded up to the nearest penny.  

6.   (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of 

paragraph 4 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 

the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 

added tax.  

(2) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 

supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 

beginning on the second day. 

 
Also, to remove the Designated Premises Supervisor. 
 

68.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.30 am - 1.00 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


